

71414-7

71414-7

No. 71414-7-I  
King County Superior Court No. 13-3-00237-3 SEA

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

In re the Marriage of:

SALVADOR AGUILAR HURTADO,  
Appellant

and

JENNIFER ROOT,  
Respondent.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2014 MAY 16 PM 3:01

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Suzanne Parisien, Judge

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

**Roni E. Ordell**  
Attorney for Respondent/Appellant  
Ordell Law Offices  
705 Second Avenue  
Suite 1300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
T: (206) 623-4270  
F: (206) 260-1308

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

    A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. AGUILAR  
    HURTADO’S REQUEST FOR A TRIAL CONTINUANCE .....5

    B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT HAVE SUBJECT  
    MATTER JURISDICTION TO ENTER A FINAL PARENTING  
    PLAN IN THIS CASE PURSUANT TO THE UCCJEA.....6

    C. THE PARTIES CANNOT WAIVE THE  
    DETERMINATION OF HABITUAL RESIDENCE UNDER  
    THE HAGUE CONVENTION.....9

    E. THE DECREE OF DISSOLUTION & FINDINGS OF FACT  
    AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ARE VOID AS A MATTER  
    OF LAW .....19

    F. THE ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO ENFORCE  
    FEBRUARY 14, 2013 AGREED TEMPORARY PARENTING  
    PLAN AND FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AND SANCTIONS  
    ENTERED ON AUGUST 22, 2013 AND JUDGMENT FOR  
    ATTORNEY’S FEES & SANCTIONS ENTERED ON  
    OCTOBER 17, 2012 ARE VOID AS A MATTER OF LAW .....21

V. CONCLUSION.....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blandzich v. Demeroto</i> , 10 Wn.App. 718, 720, 519 P.2d 994 (1974).....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Kastanas</i> , 78 Wash.App. 193, 197, 896 P.2d 726 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>In re Adoption of Buehl</i> , 87 Wash.2d 649, 655, 555 P.2d 1334 (1976).....	7
<i>Skagit Surveyors &amp; Eng'rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wash.2d 542, 556, 958 P.2d 962 (1998).....	7
<i>In re Marriage of Scanlon</i> , 110 Wash.App. 682,685, 42 P.3d 447 (2002)..	7
<i>In re Marriage of Hamilton</i> , 120 Wash.App. 147, 157, 84 P.3d 259 (2004).....	8
<i>Cole v. Harveyland, LLC</i> , 163 Wash.App. 199, 205, 258 P.3d 70 (2011)..	9
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 983 F.2d 1396 at 1401 (1993).....	10
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (2001).....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Gitter v. Gitter</i> , 396 F.3d 124, 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Nicolson v. Pappalardo</i> , 605 F.3d 100 .....	13
<i>Maxwell v. Maxwell</i> , 588 F.3d 245, 251 (4th Cir.2009).....	13, 14
<i>Ruiz v. Tenorio</i> , 392 F.3d 1247 at 1252 (11th Cir.).....	12
<i>Feder v. Feder</i> , 63 F.3d 217, 224 (3d Cir.1995).....	13, 14
<i>Barzilay v. Barzilay</i> , 600 F.3d 912, 918 (8th Cir.2010).....	13
<i>Koch v. Koch</i> , 450 F.3d 703 (2006).....	14

<i>In re Marriage of Leslie</i> , 112 Wn.2d 612, 617, 772 P.2d 1013 (1989).....	15,20
<i>In re Marriage of Waggener</i> , 13 Wn.App. 911, 538 P.2d 845 (1975).....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Thompson</i> , 32 Wn.App. 179, 185 646 P.2d 163 (1982).....	17, 18
<i>In re Custody of BJB &amp; BNB</i> , 146 Wn. App. 1, 189 P.3d 800 (2008).....	18
<i>Friedlander v. Friedlander</i> , 80 Wn.2d 293, 305, 494 P.2d 208 (1972)...	19
<i>In re Marriage of Soriano</i> , 31 Wn.App. 432, 437, 643 P.2d 450 (1982).....	20
<i>In re Marriage of Hardt</i> , 39 Wn.App. 493, 693 P.2d 1386 (1985).....	20
<i>Sheldon v. Sheldon</i> , 47 Wn.2d 699, 289 P.2d 335 (1955).....	21
<i>R.R. Gable, Inc. v. Burrows</i> , 32 Wn. App. 749, 649 P.2d 177 (1982).....	21
<i>Broad v. Mannesmann Anlagenbau, A.G.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 670, 10 p.3d 371 (2000).....	24
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d 696, 722–23, 161 P.3d 345 (2007).....	26
<i>Port of Port Angeles v. CMC Real Estate Corp.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 670, 674, 790 P.2d 145 (1990).....	26
<i>In re Ellern</i> , 23 Wn.2d 219, 222, 160 P.2d 639 (1945).....	26

**Statutes**

RCW 26.09.181.....	1, 3, 16, 17
RCW 26.27.201(1)(a).....	7

RCW 26.27.231.....	7
RCW 26.27.021(7).....	7
RCW 26.27.201(1)(b).....	8
RCW 26.50 et. seq.....	9
RCW 26.09.191(5).....	14
RCW 26.19.071(2).....	18
RCW 26.19.035(2).....	18
RCW 26.09.080.....	20
42 USC § 11601 et. seq.....	1, 2, 13

**Rules**

RAP 2.5(a)(1).....	7
CR 60(b)(5).....	15
CR 60(b)(1).....	25
CR 4(d)(4).....	22
GR 30(b).....	23, 26
LFLR 10.....	18

**International Conventions**

The Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction.....	1, 2, 9, 10, 12
The Hague Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial documents in Civil or Commercial Matters.....	23, 24, 25 26
The Inter-American Convention of Letters Rogatory.....	24, 25
